

Big Wind Capital Inc.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**FOR THE YEARS ENDED
JUNE 30, 2016 AND 2015**

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Shareholders of Big Wind Capital Inc.,

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Big Wind Capital Inc. which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at June 30, 2016 and 2015, and the consolidated statements of net and comprehensive loss, cash flows and changes in equity (deficiency) for the years then ended and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the consolidated financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Big Wind Capital Inc. as at June 30, 2016 and 2015 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

Emphasis of Matter

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 in the financial statements which indicates that the Company has limited working capital, no current sources of revenue and is dependent upon its ability to secure new sources of financing. These conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.



CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

Vancouver, Canada
October 28, 2016

Big Wind Capital Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

CSE: **BWC**

| | Note | June 30, 2016 | June 30, 2015 |
|---|------|--------------------|---------------|
| Assets | | | |
| Current assets | | | |
| Cash | | \$ 19,437 | \$ 23,150 |
| Amounts receivable | | 7,169 | 8,092 |
| Prepaid expenses | | 125 | - |
| | | 26,731 | 31,242 |
| Exploration and evaluation assets | 5 | 297,500 | 12,500 |
| Total Assets | | \$ 324,231 | \$ 43,742 |
| Liabilities | | | |
| Current liabilities | | | |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities | 9 | \$ 80,802 | \$ 624,992 |
| Loan payable | 9 | 25,000 | 100,000 |
| Total Liabilities | | 105,802 | 724,992 |
| Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency) | | | |
| Share capital | 7 | 3,329,955 | 2,239,766 |
| Reserves | 7 | 208,951 | 208,951 |
| Deficit | | (3,320,477) | (3,129,967) |
| | | 218,429 | (681,250) |
| Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity | | \$ 324,231 | \$ 43,742 |

NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN (Note 1)

Approved on October 28, 2016 by the Directors:

"Devinder Randhawa"

Devinder Randhawa, Director

"Greg Downey"

Greg Downey, Director

Big Wind Capital Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Net and Comprehensive Loss

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

CSE: **BWC**

| | | Years Ended June 30, | |
|---|------|----------------------|---------------------|
| | Note | 2016 | 2015 |
| Expenses | | | |
| Consulting and management fees | 9 | \$ 147,500 | \$ 180,000 |
| Office and administration | 9 | 1,112 | 891 |
| Professional fees | | 13,775 | 32,690 |
| Public relations and communications | | 2,183 | 5,423 |
| Regulatory fees | | 6,275 | 18,550 |
| Rent | 9 | 2,400 | 2,550 |
| Transfer agent | | 14,750 | 12,403 |
| | | 187,995 | 252,507 |
| Loss before other items | | (187,995) | (252,507) |
| Other items - income (expense) | | | |
| Interest | | (2,500) | (5,000) |
| Foreign exchange gain (loss) | | (15) | 6,164 |
| Write-down of exploration and evaluation assets | | - | (22,799) |
| | | (2,515) | (21,635) |
| Net and comprehensive loss for the year | | \$ (190,510) | \$ (274,142) |
| Basic and diluted loss per common share | | \$ (0.02) | \$ (0.06) |
| Weighted average number of common shares outstanding | | 9,565,754 | 4,839,727 |

Big Wind Capital Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity (Deficiency)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

CSE: **BWC**

| | Note | Common Shares | | Reserves | Deficit | Total Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency) |
|--|------|-------------------|---------------------|-------------------|-----------------------|---|
| | | Shares | Amount | | | |
| Balance June 30, 2014 | | 4,839,727 | \$ 2,239,766 | \$ 208,951 | \$ (2,855,825) | (407,108) |
| Net loss | | - | - | - | (274,142) | (274,142) |
| Balance June 30, 2015 | | 4,839,727 | \$ 2,239,766 | \$ 208,951 | \$ (3,129,967) | (681,250) |
| Shares issued for settlement of debt | | 16,800,000 | 840,189 | - | - | 840,189 |
| Shares issued for exploration and evaluation assets | | 5,000,000 | 250,000 | - | - | 250,000 |
| Net loss | | - | - | - | (190,510) | (190,510) |
| Balance June 30, 2016 | | 26,639,727 | \$ 3,329,955 | \$ 208,951 | \$ (3,320,477) | 218,429 |

On June 19, 2015, the Company consolidated its common shares outstanding on a 5:1 basis. All references to common shares reflect this consolidation.

Big Wind Capital Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

CSE: **BWC**

| | Years Ended June 30, | |
|---|----------------------|------------------|
| | 2016 | 2015 |
| Operating activities | | |
| Net loss for the year | \$ (190,510) | \$ (274,142) |
| Items not affecting cash: | | |
| Write-down of exploration and evaluation assets | - | 22,799 |
| | (190,510) | (251,343) |
| Changes in non-cash working capital items: | | |
| Decrease in amounts receivable | 923 | 668 |
| (Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses | (125) | 2,600 |
| Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities | 160,999 | 211,347 |
| Cash used in operating activities | (28,713) | (36,728) |
| Investing activity | | |
| Exploration and evaluation assets | - | (25,299) |
| Reclamation deposit refunded | - | 46,804 |
| Advance from loan payable | 25,000 | - |
| Cash provided by investing activities | 25,000 | 21,505 |
| Net decrease in cash | (3,713) | (15,223) |
| Cash, beginning of year | 23,150 | 38,373 |
| Cash, end of year | \$ 19,437 | \$ 23,150 |
| Non-cash transactions: | | |
| Shares issued for debt | \$ 840,000 | \$ - |
| Shares issued for exploration and evaluation assets | \$ 250,000 | \$ - |
| Exploration and evaluation assets included in accounts payable | \$ 35,000 | \$ - |

BIG WIND CAPITAL INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016 AND 2015
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

CSE: **BWC**

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Big Wind Capital Inc. (the "Company", "BWC"), formerly Toro Resources Corp., is a company incorporated on June 30, 2005 under the Business Corporation Act of British Columbia, Canada. The registered office of the Company is 700-595 Howe Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 2T5. The principle address and records office of the Company is 700-1620 Dickson Ave., Kelowna, British Columbia, V1Y 9Y2. The Company's shares are publically listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange ("CSE") under the symbol "BWC". The Company formerly traded on the TSX-Venture Exchange under the symbol "TRK".

The Company is a natural resource company engaged in the acquisition and exploration of resource properties in North America. The Company presently has no proven or probable reserves and on the basis of information to date, it has yet to determine whether these properties contain economically recoverable ore reserves. Consequently, the Company considers itself to be an exploration stage company.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management on a going concern basis with the assumption that the Company will continue for the foreseeable future and will be able to meet its obligations to continue operations. Management has carried out an assessment of the going concern assumption and concludes that the continued operations of the Company are dependent upon equity financing and/or joint venturing project development as primary sources of funding. These conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

The realized values of net assets may be significantly different from carrying values shown and these consolidated financial statements do not give effect to adjustments to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

The Company has had the following history of annual net and comprehensive losses: 2016 (\$190,510), 2015 (\$274,142), 2014 (\$1,227,599), 2013 (\$252,430), 2012 (\$221,445), 2011 (\$370,316), 2010 (\$240,360), and 2009 (\$211,360). The accumulated deficit recorded as at June 30, 2016 is (\$3,320,477) and at June 30, 2015 (\$3,129,967). As at June 30, 2016 the Company has cash of \$19,437 (\$23,150 at June 30, 2015) and a working capital deficiency of \$79,071 (\$693,750 at June 30, 2015).

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These consolidated financial statements, including comparative figures, have been prepared using accounting policies in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in Canadian dollars on a historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments which are measured at fair value. They include the 100% wholly-owned U.S. subsidiary Toro Resources Inc. ("TRI").

The issuance of these consolidated financial statements has been authorized by the Board of Directors on October 28, 2016.

BIG WIND CAPITAL INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016 AND 2015
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

CSE: **BWC**

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (Continued)

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, revenue and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgments about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and further periods if the review affects both current and future periods. See Note 4 for Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments made by management in the application of IFRS.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements set out below have been applied consistently in all material respects.

Principles of Consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned Nevada subsidiary, Toro Resources Inc. All inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation.

Basic and Diluted Loss per Share

Basic earnings per share are computed by dividing the loss for the year by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share reflect the dilution that could occur if potentially dilutive securities were exercised or converted to common stock. The dilutive effect of options and warrants and their equivalent is computed by application of the treasury stock method and the effect of convertible securities by the "if converted" method. Diluted amounts are not presented when the effect of the computations are anti-dilutive due to the losses incurred. Accordingly, there is no difference in the amounts presented for basic and diluted loss per share.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash includes cash on hand and demand deposits. Cash equivalents include short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash which are subject to insignificant risk of change, with maturities within three months, held for the purpose of meeting short-term cash commitments rather than for investing or other purposes. At June 30, 2016 and 2015 the Company held no cash equivalents.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Exploration and Evaluation Assets

Pre-exploration costs

Pre-exploration costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

Exploration and evaluation expenditures for mineral properties

Once the legal right to explore a property has been acquired, exploration and evaluation expenditures are recognized and capitalized. Mineral exploration costs are capitalized on an individual prospect basis until such time as an economic ore body is defined or the prospect is abandoned. Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extraction of the mineral resources has been determined, the property is considered to be a property under development and is reclassified as such. Costs for a producing prospect are amortized on a unit-of-production method based on the estimated life of the ore reserves, while those costs for the prospects abandoned are written off.

On an annual basis or when impairment indicators arise, the Company evaluates the future recoverability of its mineral property costs. Impairment losses or write-downs are recorded in the event the net book value of such assets exceeds the estimated indicated future cash flows attributable to such assets.

The recoverability of the amounts capitalized for the undeveloped mineral property is dependent upon the determination of economically recoverable ore reserves, confirmation of the Company's interest in the underlying mineral claims, the ability to obtain the necessary financing to complete their development, and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof.

Title to mineral properties involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyance history characteristic of many mineral properties. The Company has investigated title to its mineral properties and, to the best of its knowledge, the title to its properties are in good standing.

Management's capitalization of exploration and evaluation expenditures and assumptions regarding the future recoverability of such costs are subject to significant measurement uncertainty. Management's assessment of recoverability is based on, among other things, the Company's estimate of current mineral reserves and resources which are supported by geological estimates, estimated commodity prices, and the procurement of all necessary regulatory permits and approvals. These assumptions and estimates could change in the future and this could materially affect the carrying value and the ultimate recoverability of the amounts recorded for mineral properties.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Share-based Payments

Equity-settled share-based payments for directors, officers and employees are measured at fair value at the date of grant and recorded as compensation expense in the financial statements. The fair value determined at the grant date of the equity-settled share based payments is expensed using the graded vesting method over the vesting period based on the Company's estimate of shares that will eventually vest. Any consideration paid by directors, officers, employees and consultants on exercise of equity-settled share based payments is credited to share capital. Shares are issued from treasury upon the exercise of equity-settled share based instruments.

Compensation expense on stock options granted to non-employees is measured at the earlier of the completion of performance and the date the options are vested using the fair value method and is recorded as an expense in the same period as if the Company had paid cash for the goods or services received.

When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based payment cannot be reliably estimated, the fair value is measured by use of a Black-Scholes valuation model. The expected life used in the model is adjusted, based on management's best estimate, for the effects of non-transferability, exercise restrictions, and behavioural considerations.

Income Taxes

Income tax expense comprises of current and deferred tax. Current and deferred tax is recognized in the statement of net loss and comprehensive loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination or items recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income, in which case the income tax is also recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income.

Current income taxes are the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted, or substantively enacted, at the end of the reporting period, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized in respect of all qualifying temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred income tax is determined on a non-discounted basis using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date and are expected to apply when the deferred tax asset or liability is settled. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that the assets can be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are presented as non-current.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Impairment of Long-lived Assets

The Company's tangible and intangible assets are reviewed for an indication of impairment at each statement of financial position date. If indication of impairment exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount of an asset, or its cash-generating unit, exceeds its recoverable amount. A cash-generating unit is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets. Impairment losses are recognized in the statement of net loss and comprehensive loss for the period. Impairment losses recognized in respect of cash-generating units are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to cash-generating units and then to reduce the carrying amount of the other assets in the unit on a pro-rata basis.

The recoverable amount is the greater of the asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

An impairment loss is reversed if there is an indication that there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized. An impairment loss with respect to goodwill is never reversed.

Financial Instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

At initial recognition, the Company classifies its financial assets in the following categories depending on the purpose for which the instruments were acquired:

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), held-to-maturity investments, available for sale ("AFS") financial assets and loans and receivable.

The Company has classified cash and reclamation deposit as FVTPL and amounts receivable as loans and receivables.

When one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset have been impacted, financial assets are impaired. At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset is impaired.

BIG WIND CAPITAL INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016 AND 2015
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

CSE: **BWC**

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Financial Instruments (Continued)

For financial assets carried at amortized cost, the amount of the impairment is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows, discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate.

The carrying amount of all financial assets, excluding trade receivables, is directly reduced by the impairment loss. The carrying amount of trade receivables is reduced through the use of an allowance. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the allowance account. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognized in the statement of net loss and comprehensive loss.

Impairment losses on loans and receivables carried at amortized cost are reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized. Impairment losses on available-for-sale equity instruments are not reversed.

Financial liabilities within the scope of IAS 39 are classified as financial liabilities at FVTPL, or other financial liabilities, as appropriate.

The Company determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition. All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value.

The Company's financial liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities and loan payable, which are classified as other financial liabilities. Subsequent to initial recognition, accounts payable and accrued financial liabilities, and the loan payable are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Rehabilitation Provisions

The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations associated with the retirement of tangible long-lived assets, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets. The net present value of future rehabilitation cost estimates is capitalized to the amount of the related asset along with a corresponding increase in the rehabilitation provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. The rehabilitation asset is depreciated on the same basis as the related asset. The liability is progressively increased each period as the effect of discounting unwinds, creating an expense recognition in the statement of net loss and comprehensive loss.

The Company's estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are recorded directly to the related asset with a corresponding entry to the rehabilitation provision.

The Company's estimates are reviewed at each reporting date for changes in regulatory requirements, effects of inflation and changes in estimates.

Changes in the net present value, excluding changes in the Company's estimates of reclamation costs, are charged to the statement of net loss and comprehensive loss for the year.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Translation of Foreign Currencies

The functional currency of the Company's foreign subsidiary is the Canadian dollar, being the currency of the primary economic environment of the parent entity. The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is the parent company's functional and presentation currency.

Foreign currency transactions are translated into functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency monetary items are translated at the period-end exchange rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost continue to be carried at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items measured at fair value are reported at the exchange rate at the date when fair values were determined and not subsequently restated.

Exchange differences arising on the translation of monetary items or on settlement of monetary items are recognized in profit or loss in the statement of net loss and comprehensive loss in the period in which they arise, except where deferred in equity as a qualifying cash flow or net investment hedge.

IFRS Standards, Amendments and Interpretations

The IASB issued a number of new and revised International Accounting Standards, IFRS amendments and related interpretations which are effective for the Company's financial year beginning on or after July 1, 2016. No new or revised standards or amendments are expected to have any significant impact to the Company's financial statements.

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.

Critical judgments in applying accounting policies:

The following are critical judgments that management has made in the process of applying accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements:

- i) The determination that the Company will continue as a going concern for the next year; and
- ii) The determination that there have been no additional events or changes in circumstances that indicate the carrying amount of exploration and evaluation assets may not be recoverable.

BIG WIND CAPITAL INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016 AND 2015
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

CSE: BWC

5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

Although the company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Such properties may be subject to prior agreements and title may be affected by undetected defects.

La Ronge Gold Belt, Saskatchewan, Canada

In June 2016, the Company entered into a claim purchase agreement to acquire a 100% interest in 39 mineral claims in the La Ronge Gold Belt and the Flin Flon Greenstone Belt region of northern Saskatchewan. The Company accrued a \$35,000 payment and issued 5,000,000 common shares at a value of \$0.05 per share to Mr. Ross McElroy to acquire the claims.

| Geological Area | Property | Number of Claims | Project Size (Ha) |
|---------------------------|-----------------|-------------------------|--------------------------|
| La Ronge Gold Belt | Hilda Pond | 1 | 1,992.75 |
| | Kidney Lake | 7 | 4,945.38 |
| | McKenzie Lake | 1 | 5,955.22 |
| | McLennan Lake | 6 | 976.28 |
| | Miles Lake | 13 | 13,055.12 |
| | Slaney Lake | 10 | 3,533.56 |
| Flin Flon Greenstone Belt | Standing Lake | 1 | 1,272.97 |
| Total | | 39 | 31,731.27 |

Taxco Property, British Columbia, Canada

During the year ended June 30, 2014, the Company entered into a preliminary agreement to acquire under an option agreement the Taxco property from 1002679 B.C. Ltd. The 915 hectare property is located 125 km southwest of Vanderhoof, 175 km southwest of Prince George, and approximately 150 km west of Quesnel, British Columbia. The Company commissioned an updated 43:101 report on the property in June of 2014 which has been accounted for as an acquisition cost.

The Company signed an option agreement on the Taxco property, having received the updated 43:101 report. An initial payment of \$2,500 was made in June, 2015 after the signing of the agreement and the 50,000 shares (or \$5,000) are to be issued within 14 days of the initial payment. In June 2015 the option was amended such that the 50,000 share issuance or \$5,000 payment must be made by November 2015. Subsequently, the cash payment and share issuance deadlines have been extended by one year.

The Property is subject to a royalty in favor of 1002679 B.C. Ltd. equal to a 3% Net Smelter Royalty, one half of which may be purchased for a cash payment of \$250,000. Under the terms of the agreement, BWC will hold 100% beneficial interest in the Taxco Property by making cash payments, issuing shares and carrying out exploration work as per the following anniversary dates:

| | Cash Payment | Shares Issued | Expenditures |
|---------------|---------------------|----------------------|---------------------|
| Nov. 15, 2016 | \$ 15,000 | 150,000 | \$ 50,000 |
| Nov. 15, 2017 | 20,000 | 150,000 | 100,000 |
| Nov. 15, 2018 | 50,000 | 200,000 | 250,000 |
| | \$ 85,000 | | \$ 400,000 |

BIG WIND CAPITAL INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016 AND 2015
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

CSE: BWC

7. SHARE CAPITAL

a) Authorized:

Unlimited voting common shares without par value
Unlimited non-voting preferred shares with a par value of \$1 each (none issued)

b) Issued and Outstanding - Common Shares:

During the year ended June 30, 2016, the Company issued 16,800,000 common shares in a debt settlement arrangement and issued 5,000,000 shares for the purchase of mineral properties (2015 – Nil common shares). On June 19, 2015, the Company consolidated its issued and outstanding share capital on the basis of one post consolidation share for each five pre-consolidation shares.

c) Share Purchase Warrants

As at June 30, 2016 and 2015, no share purchase warrants for the acquisition of common shares were outstanding.

d) Stock Options

The Company has a stock option plan that provides for the issuance of stock options to its officers, directors, employees and consultants. Stock options must be non-transferable and the aggregate number of shares that may be reserved for issuance pursuant to stock options may not exceed 10% of the issued shares of the Company at the time of granting and may not exceed 5% to any individual.

The exercise price of stock options is determined by the board of directors of the Company at the time of grant and may not be less than the closing market price of the Company's shares on the day immediately prior to the award date, less any discount which may be permitted by the exchange on which the Company is listed. Options have a maximum term of five years. Upon exercise of any stock options, consideration paid by the option holder together with the amount previously recognized in contributed surplus is recorded as an increase to share capital.

During the year ended June 30, 2016, no stock options were granted and 280,000 options expired on February 11, 2016, leaving no options outstanding at year end.

e) Share-based Payments

The Company recorded no share-based payments for options granted or vesting during the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015.

BIG WIND CAPITAL INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016 AND 2015
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

CSE: **BWC**

8. INCOME TAXES

The Company is subject to income taxes on its unconsolidated financial statements in both Canada and the United States. The consolidated provision for income taxes varies from the amount that would be computed from applying the combined statutory income tax rates to the net loss before taxes. The income tax provision is approximately as follows:

| | <u>2016</u> | <u>2015</u> |
|---|-----------------|-----------------|
| Combined statutory tax rate | <u>26%</u> | <u>26%</u> |
| Expected income tax recovery | \$ 49,500 | \$ 73,500 |
| Effect of changes in tax rate | - | (2,100) |
| Unrecognized benefit of loss carry forwards | <u>(49,510)</u> | <u>(71,400)</u> |
| Income tax provision | <u>\$ -</u> | <u>\$ -</u> |

The significant components of the company's deferred income tax assets were approximately as follows:

| | <u>2016</u> | <u>2015</u> |
|---|------------------|------------------|
| Losses available for future periods | \$ 805,000 | \$ 742,000 |
| Exploration and evaluation expenditures and equipment | 37,000 | 37,000 |
| Valuation allowance | <u>(842,000)</u> | <u>(779,000)</u> |
| Net deferred income tax asset | <u>\$ -</u> | <u>\$ -</u> |

As of June 30, 2016, the Company has Canadian non-capital losses of approximately \$2,013,000 and U.S. non-capital losses of approximately U.S. \$801,000 which may be carried forward and applied against taxable income in future years. These losses expire as follows:

| <u>CANADA</u> | | | <u>U.S.</u> | | |
|---------------|-----------|------------------|-------------|-----------|----------------|
| 2026 | \$ | 33,000 | 2026 | U.S. \$ | - |
| 2027 | | 165,000 | 2027 | | - |
| 2028 | | 139,000 | 2028 | | - |
| 2029 | | 69,000 | 2029 | | - |
| 2030 | | 138,000 | 2030 | | 3,000 |
| 2031 | | 340,000 | 2031 | | 488,000 |
| 2032 | | 218,000 | 2032 | | 126,000 |
| 2033 | | 233,000 | 2033 | | 158,000 |
| 2034 | | 235,000 | 2034 | | 4,000 |
| 2035 | | 252,000 | 2035 | | 22,000 |
| 2036 | | 191,000 | 2036 | | - |
| | <u>\$</u> | <u>2,013,000</u> | | <u>\$</u> | <u>801,000</u> |

The Company has resource pools of approximately \$429,000 (2015 – \$144,000) in Canada and \$Nil (2015 - \$Nil) in the U.S. available to offset future taxable income. The tax benefit of these amounts is available for carry-forward indefinitely. The potential tax benefits of these items have not been recognized as realization is not considered more likely than not

BIG WIND CAPITAL INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016 AND 2015
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

CSE: BWC

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The following related party transactions were in the normal course of operations and measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount established and agreed to by the related parties. Unless otherwise noted, amounts due to and from related parties were non-interest bearing, unsecured and had no fixed terms of repayment.

In addition to those related party transactions disclosed elsewhere in the consolidated financial statements the Company incurred the following transactions and balances:

- a) On April 26, 2013, the Company secured an interim loan of \$100,000 with interest of 5% per annum, calculated monthly, from RD Capital Inc. a company controlled by Dev Randhawa, Chairman and CEO. On May 21, 2013 the Company issued 400,000 common shares to RD Capital Inc. as a loan bonus. The 80,000 common shares were valued at \$0.25 per share. This loan is due on demand and is secured by a promissory note. The loan was repaid through a debt settlement agreement on March 21, 2016. (See Below)
- b) Included in accrued liabilities is \$74,375 (2015 – \$564,030) payable to related corporations with related directors and executives and to executives of the Company.
- c) Key management includes the CEO and CFO who have authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling the activities of the Company. During the year ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, the Company incurred the following expenses paid or payable to key management personnel and directors, and to companies with a common director or officer:

| | YEARS ENDED | |
|--|--------------------|-------------|
| | JUNE 30 | |
| | 2016 | 2015 |
| Amounts paid or payable to key management personnel: | | |
| Office expenses | \$ - | \$ 104 |
| Management fees | 147,500 | 180,000 |
| Loan interest | 2,500 | 5,000 |
| | 150,000 | 185,104 |
| Amounts paid or payable to other related parties: | | |
| Office expenses | 720 | 540 |
| Rent | 2,400 | 2,250 |
| | 3,120 | 2,790 |
| | \$ 153,120 | \$ 187,894 |

- d) On March 21, 2016, debt settlement agreements were completed with key management personnel. 11,800,000 shares valued at \$0.05 per share were issued to the CEO to settle debt comprised of a \$100,000 loan payable and \$490,000 of accrued management fees. 3,800,000 shares valued at \$0.05 per share were issued to the CFO to settle debt of \$190,000, comprised of accrued management fees.
- e) In April 2016, RD Capital Inc. loaned the Company \$25,000. The amount is non-interest bearing with no fixed terms of repayment. Should the amount loaned increase to \$50,000, the Company has agreed to enter into a promissory note and to issue RD Capital Inc. a loan bonus of 200,000 common shares of the Company.

BIG WIND CAPITAL INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016 AND 2015
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

CSE: **BWC**

10. CAPITAL DISCLOSURES

The Company was formed for the purpose of acquiring exploration and development stage natural resource properties. The Board determines the Company's capital structure and makes adjustments to it based on funds available to the Company in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties. The Directors have not established quantitative return on capital criteria for capital management.

The Company does not generate any revenue, and accordingly the Company will be dependent in the future upon external financing to fund future exploration programs and its administrative costs. The Company will spend existing working capital and raise additional amounts as needed.

The Company will continue to assess new properties and to seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if management decides there is sufficient geologic and/or economic potential. The Directors review their capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believe that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, assuring continued returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders.

The Company considers the items included in the statement of shareholders' equity (deficiency) as capital. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares through private placements, sell assets to reduce debt or return capital to shareholders. The Company has no externally imposed capital requirements.

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

IFRS 7 establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the input to valuation techniques used to measure fair value as follows:

Level 1 – Applies to assets or liabilities for which there are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 – Applies to assets or liabilities for which there are inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets or indirectly such as quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in markets with insufficient volume or infrequent transactions.

Level 3 – Applies to assets or liabilities for which there are unobservable market data.

The Company has no assets or liabilities subject to fair value measurement on a recurring basis. For assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis, the following table provides the fair value measures by level of valuation assumptions used:

| | FAIR VALUE INPUT LEVEL | YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016 | | YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 | |
|-------------------|---------------------------------|-----------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------------|-------------------------|
| | | CARRYING AMOUNT | ESTIMATED FAIR VALUE | CARRYING AMOUNT | ESTIMATED FAIR VALUE |
| Financial Assets: | | | | | |
| Cash | 1 | \$ 19,437 | \$ 19,437 | \$ 23,150 | \$ 23,150 |
| | | \$ 19,437 | \$ 19,437 | \$ 23,150 | \$ 23,150 |

BIG WIND CAPITAL INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016 AND 2015
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

CSE: **BWC**

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Due to the relatively short term nature of cash, amounts receivable, reclamation deposit and accounts payable and accrued liabilities, the fair value of these instruments approximates their carrying value. Risk management is carried out by the Company's management team with guidance from the Board of Directors.

The Company's risk exposures and their impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

a) Credit Risk

The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and amounts receivable. Cash is held with one reputable Canadian chartered bank which is closely monitored by management. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to financial instruments included in cash, short-term investments and amounts receivable is minimal.

b) Liquidity Risk

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. As at June 30, 2016, the Company held cash of \$19,437 (2015 - \$23,150) and had current liabilities of \$105,802 (2014 - \$724,992). All of the Company's current liabilities, excluding amounts owed to related to key management and the loan payable, have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms.

c) Market Risk

i) Interest Rate Risk

The Company has cash balances, and no interest-bearing debt. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in investment-grade short-term deposit certificates issued by its banking institutions. The Company periodically monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the creditworthiness of its banks.

ii) Foreign Currency Risk

The Company's functional currency and the reporting currency is the Canadian dollar ("CDN\$"). Periodically the Company incurs charges to its operations for settlement in currencies other than its functional currency and any gain or loss arising on such transactions is recorded in operations for the year.

The Company holds a 100% interest in TRI, currently an inactive subsidiary domiciled in the United States of America. TRI has transactions which are recorded in the US Dollar ("US\$").

As a result, the Company is subject to foreign currency and exchange risk on the translation of these transactions and year end balances to the reporting currency. Any gains or losses arising in the year are included in operations for the year.

Any unrealized translation adjustments arising at year end are included in operating loss for the year.

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

ii) Foreign Currency Risk (Continued)

The Company does not participate in any hedging activities to mitigate any gains or losses which may arise as a result of exchange rate changes.

As at June 30, 2016, there are no financial assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar.

iii) Commodity Price Risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. To mitigate price risk, the Company closely monitors commodity prices of precious metals, individual equity movements, and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.